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pressed by the Leader of the HOLlse and by the leaders of the other groups.

Only during the last session I had the privilege of sitting with him in a committee which was reviewing the Advocates Act along with the han.
Law Minister. He brought to bear on his Parliamentary and other work the remarkable quality of humility with his scholarship and detachment, which is the hallmark of those who have cultivated a sense of public service in them. He had endeared himself as a gentle, urbane and good man and we ali will miss his gentle presence amidst us in the days to come. I deeply mourn the death of one who was loved by all of us.

o..i\ lfimT ~ '!«f: m>:m~, >;fT
<llITf'nm 'Ii't If,f ~ ~ if; ~ if
~ ~ ~ ~ o;r)<: l'f.t '1TlfT fif; ~ wf.r
;m''Ii't~~itrnif;'l;f~~ I
~ fu;mrr ~ ~ >n, ;;fT
~ fu;r if; ~ftnl: ~ "fT, ~ ~cr
~ f.f;ln m ~ o;fu: '3"~ ~ l"f<1Cf-

q;~m~cftl!ftcrT~~~~~ I

'3"'fif;W~~if;

a;<:R ~ ~ 'fil ~ ~ <171T ~ I
i't wRt m<:~, wf.r ~ ",1 m<: ~ '3"'f'Ii't

~ o;rfur 'f>l:crT ~ I

8hri Rajaram (Krishnagiri): On behalf of my party, I associate myself with the Leader of the Hause and my other colleagues in the sentiments which they haVe expressed on the sad demise of Shri S. V. Ramaswamy.

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy belongej to my place, namely Salem. He was a good social worker and a veteran parliamentarian. He led a brilliant life as a Deputy Minister in the Central Government. He had done yeoman service to my Part of the country. Through his efforts, he had collected a lot of funds and constructed a women's college in my place, namely Salem. His wife also has been a very good social worker. His father was a well-known and eminent lawyer and a good freedom-fighter in those days.

On behalf of my party, I associate myself with the leaders of the other groups and parties in offering our condolences to the bereaved family.

'''IT ~T: w;>l"lff ~~, >;fT
<lm~T :;r) ~ w.r-'f if; t:('I> 'ff'n;o
~ q >;ttl: mmf~ ~lf ~
~ it ~-~ ~ 'I1U?ft, ~ m:;r
'f>f ~~ ~ ~ 'fit "¥ ~ gm
~ I i't o;fu: lro ~ wf.r ~ W
~Vit~~~1

Mr. Speaker: I also associate myself with all the sentiments that have been expressed. We had known Shri S. V. Ramaswamy for some time.

I would now request the House to stand in silence for a short while to express its senSe of sorrow.
[The Members then stood in silence for a short while]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Tour of Famine Areas by the Prime Minister

+
·31. 8hri Gulshan:

8M p. C. Borooah:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
SM Hukam Chand

Kachhavaiya:
8hri Raghunath Singh:
8hri Jagdev Singh

8lddhauti:
8hri S. C. samanta:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
8hri M. L. Dwivedi:
SM Subodh Hansda:
Shrimati Ramdulari Sinha:
8M Linga Reddy:
8M P. R. Chakraverti:

Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the areas affected by famine whiCh haVe been toured by the Prime Minister, State-wise; and
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(b) the steps so far taken by Government for their betterment?

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and' Cooperation (Shri Govinda Menon): (a) A statement showing the drought affected ar.~as which have been visited by the Prime Minister during the months of May and June, 1966, is laid on the Table c! the Sabha. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-6462/66].

(b) Relief operations have been organised by the State Governments on an adequate scale in these areas.
Most of the relief works organised in these arE'as. would result in their permanent improvement. These consist of soil conservation, afforestation, minor and medium irrigation, deepening and construction of wells, tanks and other similar projects. Programmes for rapid development of these areas would also be undertaken in due course to the extent the resources position permits these.

...n l!<'rn'l : ro ~ ~ ~ ~ fit;
lOO'I wr 'lit ~'f lI'rn'r ~ 'l;f'il {{'fOC
it ~R 'lit ~ 'l;f'il ~c:, ~,
~Rr ~ '11'<: ~ 'q'h ~r ~ $I'~">:
f'5~<"'i~ ~~ wmr. 'q''\;: ~ 'lit
~1f,~~tr,~IfU,~lT1t, ~
it ~J1:'IT m;;iI'OA', 'l;fif!I«f, mit, lfr.rr
m<: ~ ~r 'lfRT<'R m<: <i~r ~ I eft
eft ro it ;;rr.r ~ ~ fit; ~) lici'r ~~
it itm ~~ ~ f~ ~ it 'If~ ~I~ gm~­
'f!I1 l1~'n"~ ~T ~r ~, ~ ~''lT~ gm t
'q'Rf<;r'! ~ ~-~ ~aT' ~ ~ m-f~
gm ~ 7

The Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development aud Cooperation (Shri C. Subramaniam):
This is no questioh.

~1l'~ ~'l-G'l.: ro $ ~
~>n~~r~,<rn~~~ I

>.iii ~~ fflf; : Q'l f~~r ~ ?

Shl'i C. Subramaniam: There HI considerable improvement in the situation.

>.iI1 '!<'lWI': ro Q'~ wq ~ fq;-
\fa'R 1{cft '1fT lI'rn'r it ~
"!.liI"IiT it ~ ~[ orm ~5 ~ it, if
\fa','f li~r q;-[ fm:.- 'q'1<: flr.rit mr ~
~ ~~ <:~. it f~ ~ it ~ ~r tfRf
Q~ ~ I ro '3'''1' ~ ~r ~~ <rmt
~ ~r ~ fq;-~ iJ f~ ;fffl'
g~ ~ ?
Shri C. Subramaniam: We have not received any reports of starvation deaths.

...n ~ 'f;q ~'fTQ': ~'f ~ it
~ ~r 'q''W1-'1~ m it ~r t ro
~ ~ arcrf.t '!it <Pm: ~ '3'~ ;r efT ~R
it fori't ir~ ~ ~crr ~ 'q'1<: 'I ~

~~~I ~~~,it~
~ iJ ~ lilir ij; 11T11't ~
~;rr ~ 'IT~ ~ ...

~!M ~fq~ : ~ ~ m ~
~~r~ I ~tn:~q;-r~~
~f~q;-r~~~1

>.iI1 ~ ,.-.;{ q;-\?jlIH : it efT Q'~ R~­
orr;rr • ~ f~ ~~ If'Im' 'lit ;rqn:
~~r~~1

'Q'&~ ~fqQ' ~l1fif 'lit
~Cf ~1 ~. ~t tn: ~or 'IiTf~
~) 'm"I"it ~ ~T I

Shri Nambiar: This is really veq bad stuff.

Mr. Speaker: No, this is not a place for demonstrations and exhibitions.
Exhibits are not to be produced here.
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>4"; rr.if ~ ~ : ~..r.t
4 f<'fir 'JI'T RlIT ;;mIT ~, ~ ~ ~
fro 'JI'rcrT ~, ~« it 'if"{ifi.f'l rn if; f(fit
~R 'liT.rID 'RlI" '3Or ~r ~ ?

'1ft "itT~!' 'fl't;;ID lSAT f~lfT ;;rr ~ '1 kl§T~if ;;ro ?

~~ If~~ mq- ~r.fi ~
;R;;rrii ~ ~ "" I (~or;;I') -

... ft ~'R ,,~ ~~~ : . 1t m w
~ 'P111"~ <rcrRT ~ t f~ ~
~ Q:«T ~ ~ lSrct ~iT I I ~il("")

''IT '"tTl!': WAflff ~, lfu
~'f;Tlm"~ I

~~~ ~~'f;T
1P'f;;@ ~ I WR ~«T ~~ ~orit m
~ "'" IJ'I>m I

''IT ifI1T,T: WR ~ 'R «<mr
'lW' ;;rTlf f~ (tID lSAT firo ;;rr ~ ~ ~
1f;T {fir m:~R 'P1 ~ 1fT ~T, m ~
.flR ~r mq-~Cf ~ 1fT;;@ ?

~ ~~ : ;;@~ml

"lT~iR~:1t·~~
~~~~~~mll"Tt I

~~';~:mq-~~

~ 'P1 'Il'if ~)f;;rir, ~ "I'Inf ~<T I

Shri c. Subramaniam: If the foodgrains get damaged and if they are not fit for human consumption, we withdraw it from circulation. Whenever it is possible to improve the quality by cleaning it, we improve it Bnd then supply it. In cases w!lere the quality is such that it is not fit for human consumption, I am prepared to look int(l them.

Shri P. C. Borooah: Is it a fact that at a time when more than a crore of people in the areas visited by our

Prime Minister were facing acute food scarcity 1 there was a loss of mc.re than Rs. 10 lakhs in demurrage due to delay in unloading food ships, only in one mO!1th of June and that in one port, Calcutta? May I know whether the food department themselves cannot take up this work and distribute the food instead of leaving it to some other people?

Sbri C. Subramauiam: I do not have the figures with regard to demurrage paid. But my impression is that particularly during this year there has been considerabie iJTlprove-
ment in the unloading of ships.

'1ft ~ r~ ~T: ifllT ~
~ ~ ;rnf,f 'f;T ~ rn f.F ~
srcfrr w WfiT<'l" ~ m 'f;T mr
~ if; f.rlf i1im ~ m 1ft ~
WfiT<'l"« ~~ ~~'I\'t,
1fT ~ ~ of,'f1 ;{ ~ ~
~ foo, "'f ~ @l!<'fI'Imr 'I\'t ?

Shri C. Subramanlam: She met tbe people in the localities who Weft affected by drought-conditions.

'1ft ~;m"11A: ~ ~ ~
~ ;;rr0f'lT ~ t f'l> ~<:;;r.r
WfiT<'l" ~ ~T ~ W"f ~ ~
m ;;im ~ ~ if i?:ft ~, <1m ~
~ iTfui'f ~r ~ 00 'R if!if ~
m, "'f'liT iTt 'lfh ~ ~ if!if 'l(t
~r ?

Shri C. Subramaulam: As a matter of fact, in the drought-affected areas where relief works have been started, they are being given a higher ration than what is being provided in the cities.

Dr. L. M. Siugbvi: Do Government considec :he imported American milo to be fit for human consumption, and if so, whether Government have-actually authorised or are aware of its being distributed for human consumption in large areas of Rajasthan instead of the usual ration?


255 OTal A7I8Wers JULY 26, 1966 Oral Answers

Shri C. Subramaniam: There has been some doubt with regard to the quality of this milo. We got it tested in our Central Food Technological Research Institute. They have stated that this is very much better in nutritional quality than our jowar, and it is a little better than many of the millets which we are using. It is under those conditions that We are distributing it.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know the demands for help in cash or in kind from the four States toured by the hem. Minister? •

Shri C. Subramaniam: Representations were made by the Chief Ministers to the Prime Minister that they would require more financial assistance and also mOre quantities of foodgrains and to the extent possible that assistance has been rendered to these States.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: May know whether the Government has set up any machinery to find out if the distribution of taccavi loans, seeds and other grants made for the relief of the drought-affected areas is being properly made and if it has come to the notice of the Government that in the drought-affected areas of Orissa seeds that ar<:o supplied are not suitable for cultivation and that about 40 per cent of the cultivable land will be cultivated as taccavi loans did not reach the agriculturists who could actually utilise the money for agricultural purposes.

Shri C. Subramauiam: We have appointed a special officer to go round the States and make reports to the Central Government with regard to the relief measures taken; and particularly with regard to the distribll-
tion of seed and taccavi loan we had been receiving complaints and we have sent an officer there for the purpose of finding out. My impression is that he has been considering the matter. Additional assistance required by Orissa fOr meeting the demands of seeds and taccavi loans were made available to the Government and I do not think the hon.

Member's assessment that only forty per cent of the land would come·
under cultivation is correct. My report is that only about ten per cent might find difficulty in getting under CUltivation.

8hri Tyagi: Is it a fact that this·
failure was primarily due to the fact that during the last eighteen years of freedom there was no proper arrangement for irrigation made in that area, whether minor or major!'

8hri C. Subramauiam: In which area? In all the drought affected areas? After all we have had three plans. These plans were discusse~

here. With regard to major, medium and minor irrigation works, we have taken up a large number of projects.
I do not agree that the fact that a·
drought had been there perhaps shows that sufficient number of irrigation works had not been taken up.
But there is the other side of the picture also, particularly with regard to·
minor irrigation programmes; they will fail completely when there is no water in the sources which are to replenish the minor irrigation works.

Shri Tyagi: Was there any arrangement to fail? Arrangements must exist there. I can understand if arrangements existed and they failed but were there arrangements for' minor irrigation?

'JolT ~ ""'" i~ : ~ ~
'lITm~~~~~fif;m
ftfumr It ~ "IT ~ ~ it snwr ;fofr it ~ ~ fiI;<rr I ~
if ~ 26 ~ It ~ 23 ~ It
~ ~ CIT it ~ ~ ~ f'fi U~­
~ It ~ it W ~ G"m fif;lll
~ fif; qr;ft <r'fi q'R 'lIT ~ ~T
~ ? mfu<:: ~ <m 'fir{IIf ~ ?

Shri C. Subramaniam: . I do not think I can answer that question.
After all she has to find time. She-
was able to visit four States. lilT "TIf;l~ <'IT<=! ;f~ : 'flIT ;r.r
~WG'~~'f@~fif;~
m:T'1 g- ""QT ~ ~ ",Tf;pt ? mfur<:
'flIT ~ qr fif; ~ ~ 'f@ ~ ?
'flIT q~ 'R '1rit ~ <ffilr 'f@
if ? ~T '3"~ <ffilr mrNR it.
WG' '1ft ~ I

~ ~i~ : l\' ;rr;rcrr ~ fif; mr-
NR it ~ <IT'ffr !lW '1ft a1 >;fPTit ~ I

lift ~o <'ITo ~ : ~ m
W: mrNR it ~ ~ fil;cr;rT
~ m<: 'flIT ~ ~ ~ ~ fif; mrNR
W: li!XT m ~ ifi': <'fJlT ~ 'lit ~,
~ ~ a1 l\' 'OfTififT ~ ~ fif; ~­
m ~ <m'I1 '1ft ~~ mA't ~ ~
~ i~ fil;cr;rT ~ ~ >;fR ~
~ it; m m'fiR it 'flIT 5fi!"\I f'I;m
~ ?

Shri C. Subramaniam: To our knowledge there h.s been no starvation death. With regard to migration, I will not be able to give the figures immediately.

8hri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister lay it on the Table of the House?

'1ft fl'.fm" flf'll : u;ilT m'fiR lIT
~ ~ it; J;f?f ;fmIif '1ft ~
i!;m ~ f.!; ;;IT '1fT lR'<'IT ~ ~T ;;mrr
~~~;;mrr~>;fR~~~~
i!il ~ ;;ft1ff 'liT om;it it. m ron-
;;mIT ~ a1 'flIT ~P:r ~ ~ mrr
ii:wm:~it.fm1:~~~
m~T~?

lilT ~ vq ~ : 'f@m.ft I

8hri C. Subramaniam: As a matter Of tact, I myse]! visited some of these warehouses to find out the storage conditions. I can assure the hem.
Member th3t the .torage conditions hav' been considerably improved and they are q4ite satisfactory now.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

I);fT ~i : ~ Wf'T<'! 'foT o:mfln
~ ~ <'fJlT 'f.<r ~ ~r~ ~ <:~ ~ ~
~~it.fir.m'lft~'lfr"'l'<fT<'!
'f@ ~ fGm lf1n ~ I

~Ill ~~ : ~ f~ <rtr
~<rfi"'f.~qr>;fRm~

~it.;mrfuit~~~~
lf1n I

>olT iJifil'f vq ~ : ~ ~

~~~,;;fllr~~li<:~
~i.l.it~~ron-~ I

~ ~m: mi<:, m:h:
~~I

Issue of Tickets by Air-India without 'P' Forms

+
*32. Shri Warior:

8hri Madhu Limaye:
Shri IUshen Pattnayak:
Dr. Bam Manohar Lohia:
8hri Eswara Reddy:

. Will the Minister of Transport, A viation, Shipping and Tour~ be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1727 on the 17th May,
1966 and state:

(a) whether the investigation into the alleged issue of tickets by Air-lndia without 'P' Form from the Reserve Bank of India has since been completed;

(b) if so, the findings thereof; and

(c) the action taken against Air-Indian officials found guilty in the investigation?

The Minister of Transport, A Viation, Shipping and Tourism (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): (a) investigations in some of the cases have since been completed, while in some cases they are still in progress.

(b) As a result of investigation, it has, so far, been established that at least in 55 cases the tickets were issued

